Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)	
QMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2)	008)
-	

U.S.	DEPAR	RTMENT OF	- COMMER	CE
United	States	Patent and	Trademark	Offic

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 9, 2006 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) (Atty Dkt. No. 114951-008)	Street Address: 1850 Parkway Place Suite 300 City: Marietta State: Georgia Country: USA Zip: 30067 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5,167,263 5,436,044			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6,085,802 Yes V No 6, Total number of applications and patents involved: 3				
Name:Michael S. Leonard	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: Everest Intellectual Property Law Group P.O. Box 708	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Northbrook	8. Payment Information			
State: IL Zip:60065	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 4710			
Phone Number: (847)272-3400 Fax Number: (847)272-3417 Email Address: mleonard@everestip.com	b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-3189</u> Authorized User Name <u>Michael S. Leonard</u>			
9. Signature: October 5, 2006				
Signature Michael S. Leonard, Reg. No. 37557 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 018362 FRAME: 0658



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS UNITED STATES

This Assignment of Patent and Trademark Rights (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the day of Marieta, 2006, by and between Tape Craft Corporation, an Alabama corporation having an office at 200 Tapecraft Drive, Oxford, Alabama 36201 ("TCC") and YKK Corporation of America, a New York corporation having an office at 1850 Parkway Place, Suite 300, Marietta, Georgia 30067 ("YKK").

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2004, TCC acquired from Textiles2, Inc. ("T2") all rights, title, and interest in and to Patent and Trademark Rights (as defined by that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, TCC desires to transfer all Patent and Trademark Rights acquired under the Purchase Agreement to YKK (such Patent and Trademark Rights as identified on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1 1. ASSIGNMENT

- TCC hereby conveys and assigns to YKK all of TCC's right, title, and interest in the Patent and Trademark Rights.
- 1.2 TCC hereby assigns and delegates to YKK (and YKK accepts and agrees to perform) all of TCC's rights and obligations under the Purchase Agreement.
- 1 1.3 TCC and YKK each hereby agree to execute such documents and to take such other actions as shall be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the assignments set forth in this Section 1.
- MISCELLANEOUS. If any provision of this Assignment shall be adjudicated by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid, that provision shall be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary to continue to effect the intent of the parties, and this Assignment shall otherwise remain in full force and effect. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia, excluding conflicts of law principles. This Assignment is the complete and exclusive statement of the mutual understanding of the parties. This Assignment may be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original.

(Signatures on following page)

PATENT REEL: 018362 FRAME: 0659

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS UNITED STATES

IN WITNESS WEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment effective the date first above written.

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF CALLOUR

Subscribed and sworn before me this GHAday of Nonel, 2006.

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Jan 2, 2607 RONDEO TERU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS "TCC"

Tape Craft Corporation

Name:

Title: VICE PRESIDENTOFSALES

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF COBB

Subscribed and sworn before me this 5th day

of Appril , 2006.

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC
WHITFIELD COUNTY, GEORGIA
KIMBERLY A. COX
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
NOV. 12, 2006

"YKK"

YKK Corporation of America

Now E May Great

Title: President

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS UNITED STATES

Exhibit A

U.S. Patent No. 5,167,263

U.S. Patent No. 5,436,044

U.S. Patent No. 6,085,802

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,827,517 for TUFFWEB

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,704,262 for ABSORB-EDGE

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 018362 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 10/05/2006